
 
 
 

 
 

FOI REF: 14464 
RESPONSE SENT: 30/07/2024 

 

Request: 

1. How much money received via Section 106 agreements is currently held, unspent, by the 
local planning authority? 

2. How much of this figure (Q1) is allocated for: 

a) affordable housing provision, 

b) highways/roads, 

c) schools and education contributions, 

d) social infrastructure (e.g. recreation, open spaces, play areas), 

e) health and social care services, f) unallocated? 

3. How much of this figure (Q1) was received: 

a) in the 2023/24 or 2024/25 financial years, 

b) between the 2019/20 and 2022/23 financial years (inclusive), 

c) in the 2018/19 financial year or earlier? 

4. How much money received via Section 106 agreements has been returned to the 
developer within the last ten years (2013/14 financial year onwards), due to it not being 
spent in the required time frame? If the reason for returning money to the developer has not 
been recorded, please just put here the total amount of Section 106 money that has been 
returned to developers for any reason. 

5. How much money received via Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) payments is currently 
held, unspent, by the local planning authority? 

6. How much of this figure (Q5) is specifically earmarked for: 

a) transport 

b) highways/roads 

c) schools and education 

d) social infrastructure (e.g. recreation, open spaces, play areas) 

e) health and social care facilities 

f) unallocated? 

 



  

 
 

7. How much of this figure (Q5) was received: 

a) in the 2023/24 or 2024/25 financial years 

b) between the 2019/20 and 2022/23 financial years (inclusive) 

c) in the 2018/19 financial year or earlier? 

 

Response: 

1 to 3 - We have liaised with our finance team which hold data regarding 1) 2) A and D and 
3). Unfortunately, they have not responded in the relevant time frame for 
concluded this FOI and therefore we have issued this letter with as much 
information that we have for you. It is therefore recommended for you to 
make a further FOI request specifically for our finance department of WCC 
regarding the above. For items 2) B,C and E you will need to submit a 
specific FOI request to Hampshire County Council. 

 

4 - We do not hold this information and are unaware of any money returned. 

5 - Unspent CIL is currently £12,480.675 

6a - HCC is responsible as the Highway Authority and the Education Authority for spending 
on transport, roads, and schools. However, a percentage of the unspent City 
Council CIL has been ring-fenced to support HCC projects, which amounts to 
£2,817,369. 

6b - See Above A) 

6c - See Above A) 

6d - A percentage of the unspent CIL funding has been ring-fenced for health and community 
projects which includes NHS projects and recreation, open spaces and 
playgrounds. The amount unspent which has been ring-fenced for this 
purpose is £3.333,416 

6e - See Above A) 

6f - Unallocated CIL funds £4,334,740 

7a - £2,307.408 

7b - £4,272,809 

7c - None 

 


